

No: _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEWEY HYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
JANICE L. BERGMANN
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public Defender
One East Broward Boulevard
Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436
Janice_Bergmann@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
INTERESTED PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION	1
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. The Court is at present considering in <i>Denard Stokeling v. United States</i> , No. 17-5554, whether Florida robbery is a “violent felony” under the elements clause of the Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii), and should therefore hold the petition in this case pending the decision in <i>Stokeling</i>	9
II. Whether a criminal offense with a reckless <i>mens rea</i> qualifies as a “violent felony” under the ACCA’s elements clause is an important question that has divided the circuit courts.....	10
A. The circuits are openly divided on the question presented.....	10
B. The acknowledged circuit conflict warrants review	13
C. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict.....	14
D. Reckless conduct does not satisfy the ACCA’s elements clause	16
III. Whether the attempted commission of an offense automatically and categorically qualifies as an ACCA predicate if the completed crime is categorically an ACCA violent felony is an important question that merits this Court’s attention.....	18

A. The decision below is in conflict with <i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	18
B. This question warrants review and this case is an excellent vehicle in which to consider it	21
C. Florida attempted first-degree murder does not satisfy the ACCA's elements clause	21
 CONCLUSION	24
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (July 18, 2018).....	A-1
Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (December 29, 2016)	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Begay v. United States</i> ,	
553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	17
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 1, <i>withdrawn and vacated as moot</i> ,	
870 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017)	12 - 17
<i>DuPree v. State</i>	
310 So.2d 396 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	15
<i>Green v. State</i> ,	
315 So. 2d 499 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	15
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> ,	
117 So. 3d 778 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	7, 22
<i>Hill v. United States</i> ,	
877 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Hylor v. United States</i>	
353 F. App'x 361 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Hylor v. United States</i> ,	
896 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i>	
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	18, 19, 20

<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States,</i>	
559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Samuel Johnson v. United States,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	3, 4, 5, 18
<i>Kelly v. State,</i>	
552 So. 2d 206 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	15
<i>LaValley v. State,</i>	
633 So.2d 1126 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft,</i>	
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	10, 11, 14, 16
<i>McCloud v. State,</i>	
335 So.2d 257, 258 (Fla. 1976).....	10
<i>Montsdoca v. State,</i>	
93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922).....	10
<i>Robinson v. State,</i>	
692 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1997).....	10
<i>Turner v. Warden Coleman FCI (Medium),</i>	
709 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2013),	
<i>abrogated on other grounds by</i>	
<i>Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....</i>	5, 15
<i>United States v. Castleman,</i>	
572 U.S. 157, 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	5, 11, 16, 17

<i>United States v. Deshazior,</i>	
882 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Fogg,</i>	
836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Fritts,</i>	
841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2264 (2017)	5
<i>United States v. Golden,</i>	
854 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Haight,</i>	
892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	
<i>cert. petition filed</i> (Sept. 20, 2018) (U.S. No. 18-370)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. James,</i>	
430 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2005),	
<i>aff'd</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	18
<i>United States v. Lockley,</i>	
632 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez,</i>	
847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Middleton,</i>	
883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	13

<i>United States v. Palomino Garcia,</i>	
606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Pam,</i>	
867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Rose,</i>	
896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. St. Hubert,</i>	
883 F.3d 1319, <i>vacated and superseded by</i>	
909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 8, 21
<i>United States v. Verwiebe,</i>	
874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Wilkerson,</i>	
286 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Windley,</i>	
864 F.3d 362 (1st Cir. 2017)	12, 14
<i>Voisine v. United States,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	11 - 17
<i>Welch v. United States,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	3, 4

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	10, 11, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A).....	11, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	11, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	i, 4, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	iii, 9, 18, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 777.04(1) (1997).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 782.04 (1997)	2, 4
Fla. Stat. § 784.011(1) (1993).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 784.0121(1) (1993).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 812.13 (1997)	9
Fla. Stat. § 812.13 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
